- 'UNOFFEICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2203812283 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 02/07/2022 10:14 AMPg: 10of 8

Investor Loan # 222198718

Recording Requested By:
Community Loan Servicing, LLC
4425 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
5th Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33146

After Recording Return To:
Cocamunity Loan Servicing, LLC C/O:
Mortgnge Connect Document Solutions
6860 North Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver, C0 50249

APN/Tax ID: 15-10-313-005-0000
Recording Number: 2031288

This document was prepared by Community Loan Servicing, LLC, GREGORY SARGENT
Bayview Loan Servicing. 3 ©.C 589 Airport Freeway Hurst, TX 76053 877-650-0140 Ext, 2029

Space Ahove This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amount: $324,222 .00 Loan Number: 0003182548
Unpaid Principal Amount: $315,343.0F FHA Loan Number: 137-961240 4
New Principal Amount: $315,343 56

Total Capitalized Amount: $40,805.80

LOAN MODIFICATIOM AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combination Pactial Ciaim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) betwee) CIARLIE SERRANO whose
address is 3143 W AUGUSTA BLVD, CHICAGO, IL 60622 (“Barwower” or “I"!) and ACTING
THROUGH COMMUNITY LOAN SERVICING, LLC, FHA BAYVIEW LOAN
SERVICING, LLC (“SERVICER”), AS SUBSERVICER FOX LJAN SERVICER,
LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC whose address is 4425 Ponce d2 I.con Boulevard, 5th
Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33146 (“Lender”), is effective 03/01/2022, and amends ana supplements
(1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrumcui”;, made by
CHARLIE SERRANO to MERS AS NOMINEE FOR LEADER ONE FINANCIAL
CORPORATION for $324,328.00 and interest, dated 07/13/2018 and recorded ‘on Date
07/19/2018 in Book or Liber , at  page(s) , ©or as
Document/Instrument Number 1820055161, in the Records of Cook, ILLINQIS, and (2) the Note
bearing the same date as and secured by the Security Instrument, which was entered into as
security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property described
and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at 3143 W AUGUSTA BLVD
CHICAGO, IL 60622. See Exhibit A for Legal Description

! If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred 1o as
“Borrower” or “L” TFor purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “I") shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M115MAR21.v.7
Page | 6049339 55 20220112120341914

000000

[TRACKINGID.Z58652608492] BI7689-00061268.0 [PAG, 1608] [DOC 25 76/104 10.20132096) (F_1_D_CLS}

s



2203812283 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully,

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
suppiement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Dunuments”, Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning givei to them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this docuiaent, each is referred to as “I”. Words signifying the singular (such as “I")
shall include the piural-{such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not-iale effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations. I certify represent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A. Tam experiencing an adverse imipact.on my ability to make on-time mortgage payments
under the Loan Documents due t¢ the' COVID-19 pandemic. As a result, (1} I am in
default or imminent defzult under the Lon Documents and {2) I do not have sufficient
income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments due
under the Loan Documents.

B. I live in, and plan to continue to live in, the Froperty-2s my principal residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has no material adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

C. Tam not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage,

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been 10 change in the
ownership of the Property after 1 signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, I provided Lender with full and complete informaion that,

when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets, To the (extent

. requested by Lender, 1 provided documents that supported that information. However, 1

was not required to disclose child support or alimony, unless I chose to rely on such

income to qualify for the FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial Claim and Loan
Modification {“Modification”) or for ancther loan assistance option. -

F. T currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under the Loan
Documents, as modified by this Agreement. '

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M115MAR21.v.7
Page 2 . 6049339_55_20220112120341914

I 00 A

[TRACKINGID. 288652608485) 037680-00061265-0 (PAQ. 1610 [DOC 25 747104 10.20133506] {F . 1_0_CLS}



2203812283 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G. If T received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge
that:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documents, I must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called a Partial
Claim Note and Security Instrument). I have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan.

B. Lenderhas no obligation to make any madification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirsiments under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my reyresentations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will ot be-madified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

D, The Loan Documents will (no' be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modificition Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
occurred.

E. The Loan Documents will not be modificd unless and until the modification is approved
by the Bankruptey Court in my bankruptcy Case

3. The Modification, If all of my representations in Seston 1 above continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modificatior set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 03/01/2022 or, if later,
the date on which the Bankruptcy Court approves the modification i=my bankruptcy case (the
“Modification Effective Date”} and all unpaid late charges, penaltics, snd fees that remain
unpaid will be waived. If I have failed to make any payments that are.a precondition to this
modification, this modification will not take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: 02/01/2052

B. As of the Modification Effecive Date, the new principal balance of my Note vl be
$315,343.56 (the “New Principal Balance™). In servicing your loan, the Lender may have
incurred third-party fees or charges that were not included in the terms of this Agreement.
If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and
Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these
fees and charges at any time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges
at the earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date
you pay the entire New Principal Balancg, or (3) the Maturity Date.

C. Ipromise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M115MAR21.v.7
Page 3 604933955 20220112120341914

00O

[TRACKINGID.288592608438] 047635-00051266-0 (PAG. 1612] [DOC 2572104 (¢, 20133896) {F_1_0_CLS]



2203812283 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. Interest at the fixed rate of 3.125% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 03/01/2022 and my first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on 03/01/2022. My fully amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as

follows:
Years Interest Monthly Estimaied Total Payment | Number of
Rate Principal and Monthly Monthly Begins On Monthly
Interest Escrow Payment* Payments
Payment Payment
Amount Amount*
[V 30 3125% $1,350.83 $1,031.13, $2,381.98, | 03/01/2022 360
| may adjust may adjust
periodically periodically

* The escrow-payments may be adjusted peniodically in accordance with applicable law.
Therefore, my tuial monthly payment may change accordingly,

The total monthly pzyment amount shown does not include the cost for any optional
products that may be ca-themortgage loan.

The terms in this Section 1.I+ supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including (but not \imited to) provisions for an adjustable- or step-interest
rate.

E. Iwill be in default if I do not comply watk thz ferms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement.

F. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.D. above-snall apply even in the event of default
and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of \nterest.

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following:

A. Iaccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks includq (but are not limited
t0)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when I pay off, sell, oi refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subord’nate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

{2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
paid before this modification.

B. I authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

PACKAGE _CLS_FHA06 M115MAR21.v7
Page 4 6049339 55 _20220112120341914

OO0 0GR

* (TRACKING!D.288632605488] 037680-000812658-0 (PAG.1614) [DOC 26 701104 1d.20133006] {F_s__0_CLS}




2203812283 Page: 5of 8

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents), or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

D, This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that I entered into with Lender.

E. Allirims and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreemait remain in full force and effect and T will comply with all covenants,
agreemer'ts’ and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (but not limited to) my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
Items, impounds; 27d all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in
accordance with the iefins of my Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as esprescly modified by, this Agreement, Lender and [ will be bound
by, and will comply with,2it-cf the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

F. The Loan Documents are duly valid. hinding agreements, enforceable in accordance with
their terms and are hereby reaffirmdd.

G. On and after the Modification Effectne Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agriement, only as permitted under FHA
guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreeriert may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessiient of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

L @ will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product{s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessars or required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mortgage, as modified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforceable, The terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and vouy, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Medification Effective Date.

J." Tknow that I am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. If I do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal effect, If 1 accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly retum to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M11SMAR21.v.7
Page 5 6049339_55_20220112120341914

0 O O

[TRACKINGID.288832608485] 037689006 1266-0 [PAQ.1616] [DOC 25 68/104 1d.20133306] (F_1_0_CLS)



2203812283 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If 1 do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
the Modification,

K. Lender may collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
avout account balances and activity (“Personal Information™), In addition, I consent to the
disiosure of my Personal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any government entity that regulates Lender; (2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or
servicer tha< owns, insures, guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if
applicable) mortgage loan(s), (3) companies that perform support services for the
Modification, a=i (4) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

L. If any document relatrd t¢ the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately-refiects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise rissing, I will comply with Lender’s request to execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deiive< to Lender any documentation Lender deems necessary.
If the original promissory note'is rzpiaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the onginal note. All documents that Lender requests of
me under this section shall be referred o 4¢the “Replacement Documents”. I will deliver
the Replacement Documents within ten davs sfter I receive Lender’s written request for
such replacement.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M11SMAR21.v.7
Page 6 6049330 55 20220112120341914

00 00

[TRACKINGID.288592608493} 037689-00061266-0 (PAQ. 1818] [DOC 25 8&M104 (1. 20133898) {F_1_0_CLS}



2203812283 Page: 7 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security

Instryment and in any rider(s} executed by BOHW it. / /.\Q
_S'!gn heretolexecute - :
ModificationfAgreement Charlie Serrano

(Must be signed exactly as printed)
: Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
42.#&-: % .
Winess Signatur

OV 123 120272
e CosC L e~
Witnes! Printed Name )
0/__/ f;% /9012;
Witness Signatu.e Date MM/DD/YYYY)
.. [Space below ihis line for Ackmowledgement]
STATEOF __ <b/V/vio-3

COUNTY OF (ee’l

On the 22 -t day ol _J'Cfa o Gy in the year Zwo2 2 before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public it 7id for safd State, personally appeared Charlie Serrano,
personally known to me (or proved to-in~ on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the withiniustrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorizec capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which the person or entity acted, executed the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official.sgal.
/ ,é/ ﬁ;/"" DAVID S ROORIGUEZ
e - = — Official Seal

(Signature) Notary Public - State of Hlinois

i ‘ i #y Commission Expires Apr 10, 2023
Notary Public: M j /2/0’: £y L 2

(Printed Name)
My commission expires: {Notay Public Seal)
{Please ensure scal does not overlap any language or print)
PACKAGE _CLS_FHAQ06 M115MAR21L.v.7
Page 7 6049339_55_20220112120341914

O 00 A

[TRACKING D 288692 608408] BA7680-00061266-0 [PAQ, 1620} (DOC 25 84/104 14.20133986) (F_1_0_OLS}



2203812283 Page: 8 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

ER I R P E R R e it T R R R PRI 132222 223 E2 2 R 2ttt bl fE AR Ll L)

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Community Loan Servicing, LLC, fka Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Servicer™), as subservicer
for loan servicer, Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Lender™)
By: Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC

~

By: > \J

~ February 1st, 2022
e: _Stephanie Casillas Date

Title:  Attorney in Fact

" [Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF Denver

On 1st_ day of February in the year (2022  before me, _ David Thao

Notary Public, persona]]y appearcd Sephie Casillas, Attorney in Fact

-of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC for Community Loan Servicing, LLC, fka
Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Servicer™), as’ susservicer for loan servicer, Lakeview Loan
Servicing, LLC (“Lender”), personally known to me (ov proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sukseribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same i his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the p2ison(s) ar entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

Notary Public Printed Name
David Thao (exactly as printed on seal)

Notary Public Commission
September 11th, 2024 Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXFIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2203812283 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The East 1/2 of Lot 18 in T.M. Oviatt’s Subdivision of Lots 44 to 52, inclusive to Mcllroy’s
Subdivision of the West half of the Northwest quarter of Section 1, Township 39 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Being the same property as conveyed from Edwin Serrano, an unmarried man to Charlie Serrano,
divoreed 207 not since remarried as set forth in Deed Instrument #1712334094 dated 02/10/2017,
recorded 45/ 32017, COOK County, ILLINOIS.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M) I3MAR21.v7
Page 8 6049339 55_20220112120341914

e e

[TRACKINGID, 22860 2608408) 0ATAR9.D006 1 265-0 [PAG. 1622] [DAC 25 62/104 14.20133008] {F..1_ 0 CLS}



